BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Corporate Services | Customer Service and Administration

Photocopying - per

0,
A4 sheet (B&W) Approved 0.7 0.75 7.14% 0.05

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Financial Services | Miscellaneous Financial Services

Address skip tracing

0,
fee Approved 34 36 5.88% 2

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Information Services | Records Information | Historical Building and
Development Application Document Search

Information access
requests for pre
2010 building and
development
application
documents

Approved 85 90 5.88% 5

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Information Services | Geographic Information Systems (GIS) |
Electronic map images

Independent of hard

0,
copy order Approved 16 17 6.25% 1

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Bangalow A&I Hall (Standard rate)

Air conditioning Approved 0 15 <) 15
Air conditioning Approved 100 110 10.00% 10
Balcony (premium |, oved 100 110 10.00% 10
seating)

Kitchen hire Approved 220 240 9.09% 20
Upper Hall Approved 150 160 6.67% 10
Lower Hall Approved 400 425 6.25% 25
Garbage removal Approved 180 190 5.56% 10

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Bangalow A&I Hall (Community rate)

Air conditioning Approved 0 15 oo 15
Whole Hall Per day |Approved 300 340 13.33% 40
\(’:’J2°t'§ 2‘?\'(’)5%“0” Approved 40 45 12.50% 5
Garbage removal Approved 170 190 11.76% 20
Air conditioning Approved 100 110 10.00% 10
Balcony (premium |, oved 100 110 10.00% 10
seating)

Upper Hall Approved 140 150 7.14% 10
Whole Hall Per

session / half day (4 |Approved 150 160 6.67% 10
hours)

Kitchen hire Approved 180 190 5.56% 10

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Bangalow A&I Hall (Major commercial
rate)

Air conditioning Approved 0 15 oo 15
Air conditioning Approved 110 120 9.09% 10
Balcony (premium 500 oved 110 120 9.09% 10
seating)

Kitchen hire Approved 220 240 9.09% 20
Booking fee Approved 150 160 6.67% 10
Whole hall Per day  Approved 770 820 6.49% 50
Bangalow Show Approved 1,650.00 1,750.00 6.06% 100
Garbage removal Approved 180 190 5.56% 10

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Hall | Not
for Profit rate

Per hour Approved 25 27 8.00% 2



Session - full day Approved 216 8.00%

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Hall |
Regular rate

Per hour Approved 33 35 6.06% 2

Session - full day Approved 264 279 5.68% 15

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Hall |
Casual rate

Per hour Approved 40 43 7.50% 3
Late night fee

(11.00pm to Approved 150 159 6.00% 9
midniaght)

Session - full day Approved 320 338 5.63% 18

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Kitchen

Regular rate (full

day) Approved 175 195 11.43% 20
Community rate (per |, o0\ eq 20 22 10.00% 2
hour)
Regular rate (per 5o roved 25 27 8.00% 2
hour)
g:\r/';m“”'ty rate (full [, o oroved 120 127 5.83% 7

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Other
costs

Extraordinary Approved 50 53 6.00% 3
cleaning

Bond Approved 350 370 5.71% 20

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Byron Bay Marvell Hall (Standard rate)

Childrens party rate |Approved 0 50 oo 50
Cleaning fee for hire

of Oodgeroo package |Approved 0 80 co 80
events

Call out fee Approved 30 35 16.67% 5
Dining Room o

(Mackellar Room) Approved 22 25 13.64% 3
Mackellar and o

kitchen Approved 30 33 10.00% 3
Main Hall (Oodgeroo |5, oved 35 37 5.71% 2
Room)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Byron Bay Marvell Hall (Community rate)

Childrens party rate |Approved 0 50 [ 50
Cleaning fee for hire

of Oodgeroo package |Approved 0 80 oo 80
events

Mackellar and Approved 25 30 20.00% 5
Call out fee Approved 30 35 16.67% 5

Main Hall (Oodgeroo

0,
Room) Approved 25 28 12.00% 3

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Byron Bay Marvell Hall (Regular user rate)

Childrens party rate |Approved 0 50 [ 50
Cleaning fee for hire

of Oodgeroo package |Approved 0 80 oo 80
events

Hackellar and Approved 25 30 20.00% 5
Call out fee Approved 30 35 16.67% 5

Main Hall (Oodgeroo

0,
Room) Approved 25 28 12.00% 3

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Byron Bay Marvell Hall Miscellaneous

1 colour print of
promotional flyer
Cleaning fee Approved 50 60 20.00% 10

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Standard rate)

Approved 0 5 [ 5

Cancellation fee Approved 0 60 [ 60

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Standard rate) | Cleaning fee



Fee Name

Extra cleaning

Status

Approved

2023/2024 Fee
(incl. GST)

35

2024/2025 Fee
(incl. GST)

50

% Increase
(incl. GST)

42.86%

$ Increase
(incl. GST)

Comment

15

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Standard rate) | Equipment hire

Technician for audio

0,
set up and operation Approved 44 55 25.00% 11

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Standard rate) | Entire Venue (Main Hall, Front Room, Kitchen)
Per hour Approved 75 90 20.00% 15

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Standard rate) | Main Hall

Per hour Approved 60.01 80 33.31% 19.99
Session Approved 270 300 11.11% 30
Full day Approved 400 430 7.50% 30

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Standard rate) | Front Room

Front room for

exhibitions Approved 0 50 <) 50
Front room for

exhibitions - per Approved 0 200 oo 200
week

Per hour Approved 20 25 25.00% 5
Full day Approved 135 150 11.11% 15
Session Approved 90 100 11.11% 10

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Standard rate) | Use for local, state and federal elections

Front room
Entire venue

Approved
Approved

1,000.00
2,500.00

1,100.00
2,650.00

10.00%
6.00%

100
150

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall

(Community rate)

Cancellation fee Approved 0 60 oo 60
Kitchen only - Approved 40 45 12.50% 5
session

Bump In / o

Rehearsals - full day Approved 200 220 10.00% 20
Bump In/ _ Approved 100 110 10.00% 10
Rehearsals - session

Kitchen only = full  Approved 60 65 8.33% 5

day

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Community rate) | Cleaning fee

Extra cleaning Approved 35 40 14.29% 5

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Community rate) | Main Hall

Session Approved 190 225 18.42% 35

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Mullumbimby Civic Memorial Hall
(Community rate) | Front Room

Per hour Approved 15 20 33.33% 5
Full day Approved 100 120 20.00% 20
Session Approved 70 80 14.29% 10

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Ocean Shores Community Centre

(Recurring bookings) | Kitchen

Day or Evening

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Ocean Shores Community Centre (carpark)

Full day
Half day

Approved

Approved
Approved

18

0
0

20

40
20

11.11%

[ee]

(o]

2

40
20

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Ocean Shores Community Centre
(Occasional bookings) | Meeting Room 1 (Large)

Day Approved 22 25 13.64% 3

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Ocean Shores Community Centre
(Occasional bookings) | Meeting Room 2 (Small)

Day Approved 18 20 11.11% 2



BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Suffolk Park Community Hall (Standard
rate)

Replacement of lost
key

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Suffolk Park Community Hall (Regular
booking rate)

Approved 50 55 10.00% 5

Replacement of lost

Key Approved 50 55 10.00% 5
Hall Hire (day or o
night) Approved 25 27 8.00% 2

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Suffolk Park Community Hall (Community
rate)

Meeting Room Approved 17 20 17.65% 3
Hall Hire (day or o

night) Approved 20 22 10.00% 2
E:\[;)Iacement of lost Approved <0 o5 10.00% .

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Children's Services - Other Services

OSHC - after school
care

OSHC - vacation care Approved 68 72 5.88% 4

Approved 37 40 8.11% 3

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road

Investigate the

installation of a Approved 333.17 660 98.10% 326.83
street light shade

Installation of street o

light shade Approved 856 1,000.00 16.82% 144

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Application for a street banner
pole (Commercial rate)

Additional pole/s -

’ Approved 88 93 5.68% 5 OK TO INCREASE
same town location
First pole or new Approved 232 245 5.60% Fee to increase as
town location recommended

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Traffic Management

Local Traffic
Committee - Traffic |Approved 158 172 8.86% 14
related advice

Local Traffic

Committee - Roads |Approved 200 214 7.00% 14
Act Applications
Local Traffic
Committee - Events
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Traffic Management | Traffic Count
information
Each additional
location

Approved 158 167 5.70% 9

Approved 68 72 5.88% 4

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Traffic Management | Traffic Count
information | Request for count to be taken

Counter - with traffic Changes to Local

Approved 960 1,034.00 7.71% 74 Government Industry
control
Awards
Classifier — with o Changes in Industry
traffic control Approved 1,135.00 1,218.00 7.31% 83 Award
Counter = no traffic 5,0 oved 347 369.03 6.35% 22.03

control
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Burial Plot | Perpetual Interment Right (Part A)

NEW Fee 2024-2025
566 (Fee is in line with re-
open ashes

interment fee)
2024-2025 New

combined fee -1st
bodily interment with
Interment Right

?::l:t_lgﬁr'gg'e dePth | Approved 3,431.00 5,960.00 73.71% 2,520.00 pense SINGLE
$5,960.00 (2024-
2025 Part A

$3,616.00 + Part B
€2 244 NN

Burial Plot - Memorial Approved 0 566 [



2024-2025 New
combined fee -1st
bodily interment with
Interment Right
Approved 4,302.00 6,878.00 59.88% 2,576.00 License DUAL DEPTH
BURIAL PLOT
$6,878.00 (2024~

2025 Part A $4,534

+ Part R €2 344 NN\
2024-2025 New

combined fee -Bodily
interment with
Interment Right
License SINGLE
Infant / Child Approved 656 930 41.77% 274 DEPTH BURIAL PLOT
in CHILDRENS
SECTION $930.00
(2024-2025 Part A

$691.42 + Part B
¢22Q 2N\

Adult - Dual depth
(lawn)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Columbarium Wall | Perpetual Interment Right (Part A)

2024-2025 New
combined fee
Interment with
Interment Right
Approved 537 1,413.00 163.13% 876 License NICHE
RESERVATION
$1,413.00 (2024~

2025 Part A $846.36
+ Part R ¢5AA NN)
2024-2025 New
combined interment
fee Interment with
Interment Right
Large / Small niche |Approved 803 1,413.00 75.97% 610 License SINGLE USE
NICHE $1,412.36
(2024-2025 Part A

$846.36 + Part B
&5AA NNY

Interment of
cremated remains -
(family not present)
1 hour

Niche vase (bronze) 'Approved 142 150 5.63% 8

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Vases and plaques

Fee was overlooked
2023-2024 period.

Heac_lsto_ne Approved 181 204 12.71% 23 Bringing fee back in
Application Fee - .
line with General
Admin Fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Surcharges

Amalgamated Labour
fee and Plant fee
Approved 75 321 328.00% 246 2024-2025 $321.00
2023-2024 $75.00 +
305.00 = $305.00

Weekend/Public
Holiday - Labour

Weekday - over 2
hour booking

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Miscellaneous fees
Burial Plot Probe Approved 280 590 110.71% 310

Approved 160 169 5.63% 9

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Casual Use | Sporting Fields (Standard rate)

Fee in line with
Netball Approved 15 16 6.67% 1 Cavanbah Netball
Court Hire

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Casual Use | Cavanbah Centre Sporting Fields
(Standard rate)

Sports Canteen Approved 141 149 5.67% 8

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Casual Use | Additional charges (all Sporting Fields
including Cavanbah Centre)

Bangalow tennis

Approved 0 1,650.00 co 1,650.00
courts
Cavanbah shared
path (Outdoor user  Approved 0 714 0o 714
agreement)
Ocean Shores tennis Approved 0 850 o 850
courts
Suffolk Park tennis Approved 0 850 o 850

courts



Casual Sports o
Ground Hire Approved 5.81%

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Additional charges (Cavanbah Centre Only)

Sport canteen

. Approved 0 120 [ 120
awning
Temporary utility Approved 0 120 o 120
access
Undercover bus bay Approved 0 120 [ 120
Western awning Approved 0 120 oo 120
Sports equipment 5oy 0 180 0 180
storage
Shared Path o
(Standard) Approved 250 264 5.60% 14

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Seasonal Users | Groups with up to 4 sessions per
week | Monthly

Fee increased due to
new changeroom and
Linda Vidler Park Approved 19 28 47.37% 9 canteen facilities. in
addition to field
drainaae
Increased more than
CPI due to improved
Approved 28 38 35.71% 10 change room
facilities, lighting and
field renovations.

Pine Avenue Sports
Fields

Bangalow Sports

0,
Fields Approved 36 38 5.56% 2
Brunswick Heads o
Sports Fields Approved 36 38 5.56% 2
Byron Bay Memorial Approved 36 38 < 6% ,

& Recreation Ground

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Seasonal Users | Groups with five or more sessions
per week | Monthly

Fee increased due to
new changeroom and
Linda Vidler Park Approved 74 114 54.05% 40 canteen facilities. in
addition to field
drainaae
Increased more than
CPI due to improved
Approved 111 154 38.74% 43 change room
facilities, lighting and
field renovations.

Pine Avenue Sports
Fields

Mullumbimby
Recreation Ground

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Crown Beach Recreational Reserves for Seasonal Users
School sporting

Approved 74 82 10.81% 8

R Approved 28 30 7.14% 2
activities
Sporting clubs Approved 28 30 7.14% 2
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Meeting Room M1 or M2
Per day Approved 254 268 5.51% 14
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Multi Function Room MF1 or MF2
Per half day Approved 195 206 5.64% 11

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Main Auditorium | Membership and Casual Use Passes

Casual dance fee Approved 0 25 co 25
Casual 20 Block Pass |Approved 109 115 5.50% 3?5]’;5""’55 with 3 free
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Main Auditorium | Storage

Storage - small (1mL
X 1mW x 4mH)
Storage - medium
(2mL x 2mW x 4mH)
Storage - large (4mL
X 4mW x 4mH)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Equipment hire
AV TV Approved 0 120 [ 120
Projector Approved 0 40 oo 40

Projector (with audio
and webcam) Approved 0 80 [ 80

uUrn Approved 13 15 15.38% 2

Approved 5 6 20.00% 1
Approved 11 12 9.09% 1

Approved 16 17 6.25% 1



BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Carpet tile laying
Multi Function Rooms Approved 103 109 5.83% 6

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Administration charges
Event cancellation Approved 0 250 oo 250
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Advertising

LED road sign
commercial user
LED road sign
community user

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Other fees

Approved 0 1,150.00 oo 1,150.00

Approved 0 575 [ 575

Staffing out of hours |Approved 0 42 [ 42
Staffing out of hours |Approved 0 85 oo 85
Staffing out of hours |Approved 0 63 [ 63
Sundey T approved 0 -
Internet use - per Approved 3 5 66.67% Increased from

hour hourly to up to 6 hrs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Outdoors (Cavanbah Centre Only)
Eastern Green Approved 108 120 11.11% 12
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Interruption to Water Supply

Informing residents,
advertising, shutting |Approved 515 545 5.83% 30
valves and flushing

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Meter reading

Special meter

. Approved 105 115 9.52% 10
reading upon request

Special meter
reading due to Approved 105 115 9.52% 10
inaccessability

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Water pressure certificate

Two hydrant
(simultaneous) flow
test and computer
analvsis

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Damaged water meter

Approved 525 555 5.71% 30

Repair of damaged
water meter Approved 0 200 oo 200
(minimum charge)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Liquid trade waste excess mass charge per Kg

Increase in line with
DPE benchmark
value with CPI
Approved 0.45 0.5 11.11% 0.05 increase method
outlined in the NSW
Liquid Trade Waste

Guidelines .
Increase in line with

DPE benchmark
Petroleum value with CPI
hydrocarbons (non- Approved 3.15 3.4 7.94% 0.25 increase method
flammable) 30mg/L outlined in the NSW

Liquid Trade Waste

Guidelines .
Increase in line with

DPE benchmark
value with CPI
Approved 1.95 2.1 7.69% 0.15 increase method
outlined in the NSW
Liquid Trade Waste

Guidelines .
Increase in line with

DPE benchmark
value with CPI
increase method
outlined in the NSW
Liquid Trade Waste
Guidelines

Sulphate (S0O4)
50mg/L

Total Phosphorus
10mg/L

Total dissolved solids o
(TDS) 1000mg/L Approved 0.28 0.3 7.14% 0.02



BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Tankered waste per kL

This charge has been
repurposed for non-
compliant loads with
a price point to
encourage

comnliance.
Increase as

combined portable

Portable Toilets Approved 66 700 960.61%

Raw Sewerage /

Septic Waste Approved 47 70 48.94% 23 toilet and septic
waste charges to
one..

Festival loads No change as charge

(Medium strength Approved 66 70 6.06% 4'is above DPIE

waste) recommended rate.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Water and sewer services

Sewer Disconnection

Fee Approved 0 200 <) 200
Water / Sewer
Attendant - during |Approved 105 115 9.52% 10
business hours
Water / Sewer
Attendant - after Approved 210 230 9.52% 20

hours

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Liquid trade waste and private pump station
application fees

Non-compliant

private pump station Approved 0 3.87 *® 3.87

Increase in line with
Category 1 Nil or CPI increase method
minimum pre- Approved 290 375 29.31% 85 outlined in the NSW
treatment Liquid Trade Waste

Guidelines

Increase in line with
Category 2S Septic, CPI increase method
pan and ship to Approved 345 445 28.99% 100 outlined in the NSW
shore Liquid Trade Waste

Guidelines

Increase in line with
Category 3 Large CPI increase method
and industrial Approved 535 690 28.97% 155/ outlined in the NSW
dischargers Liquid Trade Waste

Guidelines

Increase in line with
Category 2 CPI increase method
Prescribed pre- Approved 440 565 28.41% 125 outlined in the NSW
treatment Liquid Trade Waste

Guidelines

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Liquid trade waste services

Change above CPI to
Approved 215 230 6.98% 15 ensure this fee aligns
with out of hours fee

Re-inspection fee
(per hour)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Recyclables and green waste

Green waste - Approved 12.5 15 20.00% 2.5
minimum charge

Green waste Approved 96 105 9.38% 9
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Metals and tyres

Tyres - earth moving

Approved 0 275 [ 275
small
Tyres - earth moving |\ e 0 575 © 575
medium
Tyres - earth moving |, ed 0 1,200.00 0 1,200.00
large
Tyres - tractor large ' Approved 160 290 81.25% 130
Tyres - tractor small 'Approved 96 160 66.67% 64
Tyres — motor cycle Approved 13 16 23.08% 3
Tyres — car Approved 15 16 6.67% 1

Tyres — 4 wheel drive
/ light truck

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Resource Recovery
Sorted Gyprock Approved 250 300 20.00% 50

Approved 17 18 5.88% 1



2023/2024 Fee 2024/2025 Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) Comment

Fee Name Status

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Waste products
Vehicle - weight only |Approved 5.5 6 9.09% 0.5

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Other charges

Compost bins Approved 65 70 7.69% 5
Worm farms Approved 80 85 6.25% 5

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Resource Recovery Services | Additional services

Bin replacement cost Approved 80 92 15.00% 12
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Swimming pools in Byron Bay and Mullumbimby

Spectator Approved 3.6 3.8 5.56% 0.2 :Fl‘fsolncrease to CPI

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Swimming pools in Byron Bay and Mullumbimby | Season
tickets

Council Wide
Indexation applied -

Adult Approved 253 267 5.53% 14/fee increase for FY
23/24 adjusted by
7.3%.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Charging Stations

Usage charge at
electric vehicle
charging station DC
(fast) - kWh

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land |
Standard Rate - Weddings

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Urgency fee Approved 127 134 5.51% 7

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land |
Standard Rate - Other activities

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land |
Community Rate

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land |
Commercial Rate

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

g'ac\fs”ce fee -1t07 |nsoroved 382 403 5.50% 21

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land | Private
Rate

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves | Standard
Rate - Weddings

L\'Ieaetwe Title search Approved 50 53 6.00% 3

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves | Standard
Rate - Other activities

Approved 0 0.45 [ 0.45

Native Title search

fee Approved 50 53 6.00% 3
Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves |
Community Rate

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves |
Commercial Rate

Native Title search

fon Approved 50 53 6.00% 3
Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Licence fee - 1to 7 [, o oved 382 403 5.50% 21

days



2023/2024 Fee 2024/2025 Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) Comment

Fee Name Status

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves | Private
Rate

L\'Ieaetwe Title search Approved 50 53 6.00% 3

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Licences - Non-temporary commercial activities on Crown
Reserves

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 No GST.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Licences - Market activities on Council land (excluding The
Cavanbah Centre)

Per day / Per Vehicle
fee for Event or

Market Vehicle Approved 11 12 9.09% 1
Parking on Dening

Park

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Onsite Accommodation | Suffolk
Beachfront Holiday Park - Peak | Peak - Week

Increase of 3% on

0,
Extra Adult Approved 148 161 8.78% day rate x 7

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Onsite Accommodation | Suffolk
Beachfront Holiday Park - High (7 night minimum) | High - Week

Increase based on
Extra Adult Approved 148 161 8.78% 13 3% increase of day
rate *7

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Onsite Accommodation | Suffolk
Beachfront Holiday Park - Shoulder (7 night minimum) | Shoulder - Week

Fee increase based
Extra Adult Approved 148 161 8.78% 13 on 3% increase of
day rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Onsite Accommodation | Suffolk
Beachfront Holiday Park - Low | Low - Week (stay 7 nights pay for 6)

Increase based on
Extra Adult Approved 128 138 7.81% 10 3% increase of day
rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Onsite Accommodation | Suffolk
Beachfront Holiday Park - Low | Low - Pack (stay 4 nights pay for 3, Sunday to Thursday)

rate Increase based
Extra Adult Approved 84 92 9.52% 8 on 3% increase of
day rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Onsite Accommodation | Suffolk
Beachfront Holiday Park - Schoolies

Melaleuca Safari Tent Approved 0 1,989.00 o 1,989.00 Overall increase of
(per week) 3% from prior year

Security bond Approved 530 600 13.21% 70/Overall increase of
3% from prior year

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park
Caravan and Camping Sites | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park - Peak | Peak - Week

fee increase based
Extra Adult Approved 148 161 8.78% 13 on 3% Increase on
day rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park
Caravan and Camping Sites | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park - High | High - Week

fee increase based
Extra Adult Approved 148 161 8.78% 13 on 3% increase on
day rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park
Caravan and Camping Sites | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park - Shoulder | Shoulder - Week

Fee increase based
Extra Adult Approved 148 161 8.78% 13 on 3% increase on
day rate



2023/2024 Fee 2024/2025 Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) Comment

Fee Name Status

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park
Caravan and Camping Sites | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park - Low | Low - Week (stay 7 pay for 6)

increase based on
Extra Adult Approved 128 138 7.81% 10 3% increase of day
rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park
Caravan and Camping Sites | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park - Low | Low - Pack (stay 4 nights pay for 3, Sunday to Thursday)

Price increase based
Extra Adult Approved 84 92 9.52% 8 on 3% increase on
day rate.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park
Caravan and Camping Sites | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park - Schoolies

Overall increase of

. 0,
Security bond Approved 530 600 13.21% 70 3% from prior year

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | Suffolk Beachfront Holiday Park | Additional Charges
Visitor contribution |Approved 1 2 100.00% 1/No increase.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | Cabin Accommodation | First Sun Holiday
Park - Low | Low - Sun-Thu

fee increase in line
with park pricing
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | Cabin Accommodation | First Sun Holiday
Park - Low | Low - Week

Easy Access Cabin Approved 217 232 6.91% 15

Fee increase to align
Extra Adult Approved 170 189 11.18% 19 with holiday park
rates

Fee increase based

. 0,
Easy Access Cabin  Approved 1,332.00 1,406.00 5.56% 74 on holiday park rates

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | Cabin Accommodation | First Sun Holiday
Park - Schoolies

fee adjusted as per
schoolies.com
fee adjusted as per
schoolies.com

Security bond Approved 530 605 14.15% 75

Deposit (non-

0,
refundable) Approved 583 661 13.38%

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | First Sun Holiday Park - Lodge
Accommodation | First Sun Holiday Park - Peak | Peak - Day

Fee adjusted to align
One night surcharge |Approved 37 40 8.11% 3/ with holiday park
fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | First Sun Holiday Park - Lodge
Accommodation | First Sun Holiday Park - High | High - Day

Fee adjusted to align
One night surcharge |Approved 37 40 8.11% 3/ with holiday park
fees.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | First Sun Holiday Park - Lodge
Accommodation | First Sun Holiday Park - Shoulder | Shoulder - Day

fee increase to align
One night surcharge |Approved 37 40 8.11% 3/ with holiday park
rates.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | First Sun Holiday Park - Lodge
Accommodation | First Sun Holiday Park - Low | Low - Sun-Thu

Fee increase to align
One night surcharge |Approved 37 40 8.11% 3/ with holiday park
rates

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | First Sun Holiday Park - Lodge
Accommodation | First Sun Holiday Park - Low | Low - Week

Fees amended to
Lodging with Ensuite Approved 833 884 6.12% 51 align with holiday
park fees



BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | First Sun Holiday Park - Lodge
Accommodation | First Sun Holiday Park - Schoolies

fee adjusted as per
schoolies.com
fee adjusted as per
schoolies.com

Security bond Approved 530 605 14.15%

Deposit (non-

0,
refundable) Approved 583 661 13.38% 78

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | First Sun Holiday Park - Caravan and
Camping Sites | First Sun Holiday Park - Low | Low - Week

Fee adjusted to align
Unpowered Site Approved 350 378 8.00% 28 with 3% increase to
day rates.

Fees adjusted to
Powered Site Approved 409 436 6.60% 27 align with 3%
increase to day rates

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | First Sun Holiday Park - Caravan and
Camping Sites | First Sun Holiday Park - Schoolies

fee adjusted inline
with schooles.com
Fee adjusted in line
with schoolies.com

Security bond Approved 266 308 15.79% 42

Deposit (non-
refundable)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Holiday Parks | First Sun Holiday Park | Additional Charges

Approved 583 661 13.38% 78

Visitor contribution |Approved 1 2 100.00% 1/No fee increase

fee adjusted to align
with online fees

One night surcharge

’ Approved 37 39.59 7.00% 2.59
- cleaning fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Land Planning and Natural Environment | Local Environmental
Plan amendments

Minor Amendment
(Single site and not
requiring specialist
review of supporting
studies) - Stage 3
Post Gatewav

Major Amendment
(Multiple sites and/or
requiring specialist
review of supporting
studies) - Stage 2
Pre Gateway

Minor Amendment
(Single site and not
requiring specialist
review of supporting Approved 5,365.00 5,700.00 6.24% 335/CPI + rounded up.
studies) - Stage 1

Pre-lodgement

Meetina & Renaort
Minor amendment

considered suitable
for annual
housekeeping LEP
amendment. 50% of
fee refundable pre-
Gateway if not
supported by
Council. No refund

nnct-(Gatewayv

Approved 7,511.00 8,000.00 6.51% 489 CPI + rounded up.

Approved 37,555.00 40,000.00 6.51% 2,445.00 CPI + rounded up.

Approved 6,438.00 6,800.00 5.62% 362 CPI + rounded up.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Land Planning and Natural Environment | Planning Certificates

Additional fee for 24
hour issue of Approved 86 91 5.81% 5
Certificate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Land Planning and Natural Environment | Car sharing program

Annual Fee per
metered parking Approved 400 422 5.50%
space

Applies to metered
car spaces only.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Application fees



Tree
removal/pruning/lop
ping application fee —
less than 6 trees
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees |
Complying Development Certificate

Approved 107 113 5.61% 6

Fee increased cover
assessment costs.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees |
Construction Certificate

Assessment fee Approved 215 227 5.58%

Fee increased to
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12/adequately cover
assessment costs.

Assessment fee —
Building Works

Amended ;

construction Fee increased to
0,

certificate Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 adequately cover

assessment costs.
assessment fee

Fee increased to
Re-assessment fee  Approved 215 227 5.58% 12/adequately cover

assessment costs.
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees |
Subdivision Works Certificate

Subdivision works

Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
over 5 lots
Assessment of
additional Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
information

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees |
Subdivision/Strata Certificate

_Sectlon 88B Approved 215 227 5.58% Fee increase to cover
instrument assessment costs
Assessment of

additional Approved 215 227 5.58%
information

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees |
Other certification fees

Fee increase to cover
assessment costs

Fee increase to cover

Occupation certificate| Approved 215 227 5.58%
assessment costs
Flre saf_ety certificate Approved 215 227 5.58% Fee increase to cover
inspection assessment costs
Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% Fee increase to cover
assessment costs
Missed inspection Approved 515 227 5.58% Fee increase to cover

assessment fee assessment costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Onsite Sewage Management
System

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Inspection Fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Onsite sewage
management system
- application to
install

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Stormwater

Regulated fee .
https://legislation.ns
Approved 109 227 108.26% 118/w.gov.au/view/html/i
nforce/current/sl-
2017-0482#sch.1
Regulated fee
\https://legislation.n
Inspection fee Approved 109 227 108.26% 118/sw.gov.au/view/html
/inforce/current/sl-
2017-0482#sch.1

Approved 473 499 5.50% 26

Stormwater drainage
application

Stormwater drainage

application - 3 or Fee increase to cover
less dwellings Approved 579 1,135.00 96.03% 556 assessment and
(private stormwater inspection costs

works onlv)



Stormwater drainage
application - 3 or
less dwellings (onsite
stormwater detention
private stormwater

Fee increase to cover
Approved 815 1,589.00 94.97% 774 assessment and
inspection costs

work only)

Ame_nde_d S68 Approved 408 454 11.27% Fee increase to cover
application assessment costs
Plan reassessment [, o oved 215 227 5.58% 12

fee
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Water supply and sewerage

Plan reassessment
fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Onsite sewage management
system approval to operate

Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

Urgency fee

0,
(additional) Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Approval to install a fuel heater

Fee increase to cover

. . 0,
Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% assessment costs

Fee increase to cover
assessment costs
Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12/ (note: fees not
increased for a
number of vears)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Install a manufactured home,
moveable dwelling or associated structure on land

Fee increase to cover

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58%
assessment costs

Reinspection fee for
non-compliant Approved 215 227 5.58%
structure

Fee increase to cover
assessment costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Operate caravan park, camping
ground or manufactured home estate

Fee increase to cover

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58%
assessment costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Swing goods over a public road

Fee increase to cover

. . 0,
Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% assessment costs

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% Fee increase to cover
assessment costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Operate a public carpark

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 Fee increase to cover

assessment costs
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Construct a temporary
enclosure for the purposes of entertainment on community land

Fee increase to cover

- o
Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% assessment Costs
Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Install or operate amusement
devices

Inspection Fee Draft 0 227 oo 227
Charity rate Approved 48 51 6.25% 3
Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% Fee increase to cover

assessment costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Theatrical / Public Address /
Loudspeaker on community land



Fee increase to cover

. . 0,
Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% assessment costs

Fee increase to cover

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58%
assessment costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Other Local Government Act
approvals

Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

Fee increase to cover

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58%
assessment costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 454 111.16% 239 assessment and
inspection costs

Amended Roads Act
application

Assessment,
inspections and
acknowledgement of
driveway without the
prior approval of

Fee increase to cover
Approved 1,223.00 1,589.00 29.93% 366 assessment and
inspection costs

Council

Driveway Fee increase to cover
construction Approved 815 908 11.41% 93 assessment and
application - dwelling inspection costs
Roadwork within No longer per hour

Approved 815 908 11.41% 93

public road reserve fee, flat fee charged

Driveway .

construction Fee increase to cover
o Approved 1,223.00 1,362.00 11.37% 139 assessment and

application -

commercial/industrial inspection costs
Fee increase to cover

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

zae” reassessment | approved 215 227 5.58% 12/Per hour fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Air space usage - Licences

Document

. Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
preparation fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Use of Council land/road reserve to enable
construction work, events or temporary use

Frontage parking -

) ’ Reviewed 105 111 5.71% 6
pay parking location
Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Urgency fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Driveways and Roadworks within a public
road reserve

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Asset inspection fee
(bond refund)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Acknowledgement of works undertaken
without approval

Assessment,

inspections and

acknowledgement of Fee increase to cover
water supply and Approved 1,427.00 1,704.00 19.41% 277 assessment and
sewerage system inspection costs

without the prior
annroval of Council
Assessment,

inspections and
acknowledgement of
stormwater system
without the prior
aporoval of Council

Approved 1,427.00 1,704.00 19.41% 277

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Provision of
information | Building Information Certificate



Reinspection fee Approved 112.15% 120 Not regulated at the

moment.
Additional fee for
issue of sewer o
location plan within Approved 11 12 9.09% 1
24 hours
Sewer location plan Approved 60 65 8.33% 5 CPI + rounded up.
Copy of Building Approved 14 15 7.14% Fees not regulated at

Certificate this time.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Swimming
Pool Act fees

Provision of
registration Approved 11 12 9.09% 1
information
:i‘;‘:" resuscitation 15 oved 35 37 5.71% 2

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Fire Safety

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Inspection fee for fire
safety complaint

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Compliance
inspection fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service
fees

Transfer certification Fee increase to cover
from Council to Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
Private Certifier inspection costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service
fees | Correspondence on planning information, assessment of plans/documentation and inspections

Written information
on zoning, policy or
permissibility of
development
Inspection of

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

development as Fee increase to cover
required by a Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
condition of inspection costs

development consent

Request for
extension of a Approved 180 190 5.56% 10
development consent

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service
fees | Bonding of Works

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Off maintenance re-
inspection fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service
fees | Flood Information

Flood Information

0,
Certificate Approved 166 192 15.66% 26

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service
fees | Heritage Exemption Application

Heritage exemption

application

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other fees |
Collating and formatting fee

Fee for 20 minutes  Approved 69 73 5.80% 4

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other fees |
Event applications

Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

In line with council

Administration fee AutoChange 200 232 16.00% 32

staff hourly rate
Parking application
urgency fee (event  Approved 124 131 5.65% 7

or filming)



Inspection/supervisio Approved 5.58%
n fee

Urgency fee Approved 127 134 5.51% 7

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other fees |
Road naming in a new subdivision

New fee to capture
assessment fees
where an application

Reassessment Fee Approved 196 207 5.61% 11/for road naming has
been rejected by the
Geographical Names
Board.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Maintenance
of structures over/within road reserve

Inspection fee -

R Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
complaint
Inspection fee - Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
compliance

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Service of notices and
orders (Compliance)

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Additional hours or
part thereof

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health
notification | Retail food and commercial premises

Retail food and Fee increase to cover
commercial premises Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection inspection costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health
notification | Temporary premises approvals (markets, events and festivals) | Inspection fees

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Fee applied to event
organiser

Food business
operator at event
without a current
approval

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health
notification | Temporary food premises approvals (existing building with commercial kitchen or community hall)

Registration of
Temporary Food
Premises Notification
Six month

Registration of
Temporary Food
Premises Notification
Annual

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

Approved 88 93 5.68% 5

To encourage annual
Approved 161 170 5.59% 9 licenses over bi-
annual licenses

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health
notification | Mobile food vending vehicles and other mobile food premises | Applications

Inspection fees -
Mobile food vending
vehicle and food
premises

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Class 1 Vendor -
Mobile food premises

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Class 1 Vendor -
Mobile food vending

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health
notification | Food business fees (Other)

Mobile food catering

[}
business (Low risk) Approved 200 211 5.50% 11



BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010
and Public Health Regulation 2012 | Water related approvals and activities

Potable water
sampling (private
water suppliers,
water carters)

Approved 32 34 6.25% 2

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Private water carter
inspection

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010
and Public Health Regulation 2012 | Skin penetration

Notification of
carrying out of skin

. Approved 107 113 5.61% 6
penetration
procedures
Inspection of Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
premises

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010
and Public Health Regulation 2012 | Improvement Notice or Prohibition Order under Public Health Act 2010

In any other case Approved 290 306 5.52% 16

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010
and Public Health Regulation 2012 | Legionella control (Regulated systems)

Risk Management
Plan Certificates of
Completion
Administration Fee
Notification of cooling
water or warm water Approved 123 130 5.69% 7

system
Inspections and
investigations
associated with
reaulated svstems

Approved 70 74 5.71% 4

Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010
and Public Health Regulation 2012 | Public swimming pools and spa pools

Notification of public
swimming pools and |Approved 107 113 5.61% 6
spa pools

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010
and Public Health Regulation 2012 | Public swimming pools and spa pools | Inspection fees and sampling

Chemical and

bacteriological test -

reinspection of failed |/Approved 89 94 5.62% 5
test (per additional

pool/sample)

Chemical test only -
reinspection of failed
test (per additional
pool/sample)

Approved 89 94 5.62% 5

Chemical and
bacteriological test  Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

(per pool/sample)
Chemical and

bacteriological test -
reinspection of failed Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
test (per
pool/sample)
Chemical test only

Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
(per pool/sample)
Chemical test only -
reinspection of failed |\, ed 215 227 5.58% 12

test (per
pool/sample)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010
and Public Health Regulation 2012 | Underground petroleum storage systems (UPSS)



?ggual Registration Approved 5.69%

Inspection fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety

Fee increase to cover
Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and
inspection costs

Urgency fee
(additional)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety |
Companion animals | Microchipping of dogs and cats

Non-impounded

. Approved 34 36 5.88% 2
animals

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety |
Companion animals | Impounded animals

First impounding Approved 34 36 5.88% 2

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety |
Stock possession | Livestock

Securing stray stock
(charges on second
and subsequent
attendances)

Approved 200 211 5.50% 11

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety |
Taking possession of unattended vehicles

Holding fee for

0,
unattended vehicles Approved 52 55 5.77% 3

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety |
Taking possession of unattended trolleys, signs and other articles

Supermarket trolleys
- Holding fee

to make holding fees

[
Approved 16 17 6.25% consistent

Signs and other

0,
articles - Holding fee Approved 16 17 6.25% 1

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety |
Staff attendance

Activities or incidents Approved 200 227 13.50% |ncrea_sed to match
on Crown land other inspection fees
Organised events or Fee increase to cover
inspection relating to Approved 215 227 5.58% 12 assessment and

a notice or order inspection costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Section 68 (Part D1) |
Busking / Street entertainment

Application fee Approved 28 30 7.14% 2
Yearly fee Approved 17 18 5.88% 1

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Section 68 (Part D1) |
Vehicular beach access

Application fee Approved 215 227 5.58% 12
Per vehicle where
required for disabled Approved 36 38 5.56% 2

access
BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Economic Development and Tourism | Filming
Application fee Approved 104 110 5.77% 6

in:epeectlon/superwsm AutoChange 215 227 5.58% 12



